

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX

USIC LOCATING SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent,

and

Case 6-CA-37328

COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 13000, AFL-CIO, CLC,

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF SUPPORTING THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND RESPONDENT'S CROSS-
EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND
OPPOSING COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S AND CHARGING
PARTY'S EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Cynthia K. Springer
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
300 N. Meridian Street
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Phone: (317) 237-0300
Fax: (317) 237-1000

Attorneys for Employer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ISSUES	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. The ALJ Incorrectly Failed To Dismiss The Complaint Because The Express CBA Language Does Not Require The Respondent To Deduct Union Dues	5
B. The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Lawfully Discontinued Union Dues Deductions Upon Contract Expiration.....	8
C. The ALJ Incorrectly Failed To Recognize That A Board Majority Has Provided Sound Reasoning To Depart From The <i>Katz</i> Doctrine.....	11
D. The ALJ’s Finding That The General Counsel’s Arguments For Overturning Fifty Years Of Precedent Are “Substantial” Is Itself Insubstantial	12
1. The Act Supports Current Board Law	13
2. General Counsel’s Arguments Are Inconsistent With Principles Underlying The <i>Burns</i> Line Of Cases.....	16
3. Requiring Post-Expiration Dues Checkoff Tramples Employees’ Section 7 Rights And Infringes Respondent’s Freedom Of Contract.....	19
E. The ALJ Incorrectly Found That The Parties Admitted They Failed To Reach A Valid Impasse Prior To The Respondent’s Unilateral Partial Implementation	20
F. The ALJ Incorrectly Failed To Find Impasse When The Parties Bargained To Agreement In June 2010 Concerning Dues Deductions, The Unit Employees Failed To Ratify That Agreement, And The Union Failed To Further Request To Bargain.....	21
G. The Board Should Deny General Counsel’s Remedial Order	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Nurses' Association</i> , 250 NLRB 1324, 1324 n.1 (1980).....	15
<i>Bebley Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 64, slip op. at 2 (2010)	25, 26
<i>Bethlehem Steel</i> , 136 NLRB 1500, 1502 (1962)8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26	
<i>Brevard Achievement Center, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 982, 985 (2004).....	9
<i>Brookfield Healthcare Center</i> , 337 NLRB 1064, 1065 (2002)	18
<i>Communication Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	19
<i>Dana Corporation</i> 351 NLRB 434, 444 (2007)	23
<i>Ekland's Sweden House Inn, Inc.</i> , 203 NLRB 413 (1973)	17
<i>H.K. Porter Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 99, 102 (1970)	7, 16, 20
<i>Hacienda Hotel Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 154 (“ <i>Hacienda III</i> ”)	6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 24
<i>Hacienda Hotel, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 665, 670 fn. 10	6, 20, 26
<i>IBEW Local No. 2088</i> , 302 NLRB 322, 328 (1991).....	19
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717, 731 (2001).....	10, 26
<i>Litton Business Systems v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	16
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas, Culinary Workers Local 226 v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.3d 865, 875	8, 12
<i>Miramar Hotel Corporation d/b/a Miramar Sheraton Hotel</i> , 336 NLRB 1203, 1243 (2001).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties and Paper Products Union 527, AFL-CIO</i> , 523 F.2d 783, 786 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	9
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736, 747 (1962).....	9
<i>Ogle Protection Services, Inc.</i> , 183 NLRB 682, 683 (1970)	24, 25
<i>Plymouth Court</i> , 341 NLRB 363 (2004).....	25
<i>Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 7, 11-12 (1940)	24
<i>S-H Food Service</i> , 199 NLRB 95, n.2 (1972).....	17, 19
<i>Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 1329, 1330 (1976), <i>enf'd. as modified</i> 557 F.2d 396 (4 th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005))	23
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co., WDAF AM-FM TV</i> , 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1967).....	20
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 1330, 1335	14
<i>U.S. Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992), <i>enf'd</i> 984 F.2d 864 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 130, 134 (2007)	23
<i>YWCA of Western Massachusetts</i> , 349 NLRB 762 (2007)	25

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act 3, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. §157..... 19
29 U.S.C. §186(a)(2)..... 18
29 U.S.C. §186(c) 13

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SIX**

USIC LOCATING SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent,

and

Case 6-CA-37328
